
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 

meeting, which will be held in Committee Room 1 at Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 
2UD on 15 November 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : 020 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 7 November 2022 

 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Sara Hyde 
 
Alan Begg (Independent Member) 

Alan Finch (Independent Member) 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area. 

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 

 

1 - 6 

B.  
 

Items for Decision 
 

 

1.  Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places - Finsbury Park Ward 7 - 12 



 
 
 

 

2.  The Council's use of investigatory powers 
 

13 - 18 

3.  Annual standards and members' conduct report 
 

19 - 24 

4.  Update on the Local Authority External Audit Market and 

appointment of External Auditors from 2023 
 

25 - 34 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 

in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on  
30 January 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 

Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 September 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair), 
Janet Burgess MBE and Sara Hyde  
 
 

 Independent 
members: 

Alan Begg and Alan Finch 

 

Also Present: Councillors Jenny Kay (for Item B1 only) and Diarmaid Ward 

 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the chair 

 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 
 

14 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 
 

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
17 APPOINTMENTS TO PENSIONS BOARD (Item A5) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That Mike Calvert be appointed as a scheme member representative and Maggie 
Elliott as an employer representative to the Pensions Board, each for a period of 

three years. 
 

18 REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Item A6) 

 
The following points were noted during discussion:  

 The current structure comprised two Committees: the Audit Committee and 

the Audit Advisory Committee. Under the current structure, the two 
Independent Members had voting rights on all advisory matters considered at 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

2 
 

the meeting of the Committees. The proposal that there be one Committee, 
to be known as the “Audit and Governance Committee” would help to 

simplify matters. However, the view was that the inclusion of the word “Risk” 
in the new title of the Committee would better reflect its work 

 On the question of whether the Independent Members on the Committee 

should be entitled to vote, the Committee Services Manager reported that a 
survey across a number of other London boroughs whose membership 
included Independent Members, indicated that the position was that they 

were not entitled to vote. 
 Under the new arrangements, the two Independent Members would be able 

to vote on the “Monitoring Functions” listed in the revised Terms of 

Reference. 
 The Committee acknowledged the value in which the advice of the 

Independent Members was held 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the word “Risk” be included in the new title of the Committee. 

(b) That all instances of the word “Our” in the proposed new Terms of Reference be 
replaced with the article “The” 
(c) That, subject to the incorporation of the suggested amendments above, the 
proposed amendments to the Audit Committee Terms of Reference, detailed in the 

report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  
(d) That it be noted that any amendments would require formal approval at a future 
Council meeting. 

(e) That, before the final report is submitted to Council, the updated Terms of 
Reference be circulated to members of the Committee for further review and 
approval  

(f) That it be noted that the Committee’s future work plan would be reviewed by 
officers and the Chair to ensure that all aspects of the Terms of Reference were 
appropriately represented.  

(g)  That it be noted that the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Sub-Committee 
and Personnel Sub-Committee would also be reviewed and submitted to a future 
meeting for consideration. 

 
19 RISK DEEP-DIVE: VOLATILITY IN THE ENERGY MARKET (Item B1) 

The Corporate Director Environment, the Energy Sustainability and Consulting 
Manager and the Head of Economic Development Projects and Transport Planning, 

attended to discuss the risk management strategy for the principal risk of “Volatility 
in the energy market”. 
 

The following points were noted during discussion: 
 The Council currently purchased its energy directly from the market via a 

contract with SSE. Prior to the current energy contract being awarded in 

2020, a procurement strategy was approved by Executive in January 2019, 
which considered the options of continuing to buy directly (via a contract) or 
to purchase energy via a Public Buying Organisation (PBO). However, the 

decision was to continue buying in-house due to a range of factors, including 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

3 
 

the flexibility offered and the lack of control over timing of purchasing and 
fees that using a PBO would incur. 

 The Council later procured an energy supply contract with SSE for the 2020–
2024 period. The contract was not for supply at a specified price but allowed 
the Council to purchase through SSE via trades at the time of its choosing. 

The Council could purchase an entire year’s supply in a single trade but could 
also purchase for longer or shorter periods.  The Council was able to make a 
trade for a full year ahead at some point prior to the start of the financial 

year, to give budget certainty, with the aim being to purchase during a dip in 
prices. 

 Whilst the energy market was stable, the strategy on purchasing energy 

worked well. However, increasing prices and significant volatility from 
September 2021 onwards meant that the approach of waiting for prices to 
dip was not possible prior to the start of the 2022/23 financial year. 

With a view to mitigating costs for this and future years, a first priority was 
identified as fixing prices and reducing costs for 2022/23, while the second 
was to reduce exposure to future price 
[...]
sts? Officers reported that 

the situation with leisure providers was being closely monitored as energy 
costs would be a significant pressure on their revenue costs.  Schools had 
been in a challenging budget situation even prior to the energy crisis. 

Children’s Services were looking at whether there was over-provision of 
places and it would be important to have a strategic view of how schools 
were to be sustainable in the longer term.  It was anticipated  that a 
Government announcement on funding would help the Council in the short 

term. 
 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report of the Corporate Director of Environment detailing the risk 
management strategy for the principal risk “Volatility in the energy market” be 
noted. 

(b) That the Corporate Director Environment, the Energy Sustainability and 
Consulting Manager and the Head of Economic Development Projects and Transport 
Planning, be thanked for their attendance at this meeting. 

 
20 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 (Item B2) 

In response to questions from Members of the Committee as to whether Internal 

Audit was satisfied that responses to “limited assurance” to follow-up outcomes in 
Appendix 3 of the report were being taken seriously, the Audit Manager confirmed 

Page 4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

5 
 

that a couple of the actions had been completed in the past month and that there 
were no particular areas of concern related to the actions in the Appendix. 

 
Although the Audit Manager reported that there were no issues associated with the 
red-rated actions in Appendix 1 of the report and that dates for follow-ups had not 

yet been set, Members of the Committee suggested that it would have been helpful 
to have follow up information on each of those actions. 
 

A suggestion was made that the Controls Board could refer particular areas of 
concern to the Committee for a deep dive review, if it was considered appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing the 
outcomes of the delivery of the 2021/22 Audit Plan, be noted. 
 

21 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 21/22 (Item B3) 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the fact that the Committee were to discuss the exempt appendices 
alongside their accompanying non-exempt reports in respect of agenda items B3 
and B4, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 

the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated: 
 

Agenda item F1 Title Reasons for exemption 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Agenda item F2   

2021-22 Annual Fraud 

Report - exempt 
appendix 
 

 
Bi-annual 
Whistleblowing 

Monitoring Report –  
1 February 2022 to 31 
July 2022 - exempt 

appendix 
 

Categories 1, 2 and 7 

of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 
1972 

 
Categories 2, 3 and 7 
of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 
1972 

 

 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit (Investigations), Housing Investigations and 

Parking Investigations on their counter-fraud activities, be noted. 

Page 5



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 September 2022 

 

6 
 

(b) That the mitigations taken to ensure that certain breaches/frauds do not happen 
in the future, detailed in the exempt appendix to the report, be noted.  

(c) That the contents of the accompanying exempt appendix at agenda item F1 be 
noted. 
 

22 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT – 1 MARCH 2022 
TO 31 JULY 2022 (Item B4) 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
the bi-annual whistleblowing monitoring arrangements, be noted. 
(b) That a mechanism be established to report to members (possibly the Executive 

or the Audit Committee as part of the regular Whistleblowing Monitoring report) 
significant findings against the Council in Employment Tribunals and any 
settlements in excess of £50,000. 

(c) That the contents of the accompanying exempt appendix at agenda item F2 be 
noted. 
 

23 SETTLEMENT PROTOCOL: EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the “Statutory Guidance in the making and disclosure of Special Severance 
Payments by local authorities in England” (Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities), appended to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 

be noted. 
(b) That the Council’s “Settlement Protocol: Employment Disputes”, also appended 
to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be approved. 
 

24 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 21/22 - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1) 
Noted. 
 

25 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT – 1ST MARCH 
2022 TO 31ST JULY 2022 - EXEMPT ITEM (Item F2) 
Noted. 

 
26 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Appointment of Audit Manager (Investigations) 

Although not present at this meeting, on behalf of the Committee, the Chair 
congratulated Holly Braisher on her appointment as the Council’s new Audit 
Manager, with effect from 1 September 2022. 

 
 

         The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 

 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



Page 1 of 5 

 
 
 
 

  Electoral Services
  Islington Town Hall 
  Upper Street 
  N1 2UD 
 
 

Report of: (Acting) Returning Officer 
 
Meeting of: Date: Ward(s): 

 
Audit 15 November Finsbury Park 

 
 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 

 
 

SUBJECT: Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places – Final Report 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 This report sets out proposed changes to polling districts and polling places in Finsbury Park 

ward. 
1.2 This change will take effect with the publication of the revised Register of Electors on 1 

December 2022 and for all elections for four years thereafter. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 

To
[...]
 Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100021551.

Finsbury Park Ward

Page 12



    

 

 

Resources 

7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Audit Committee 

Date:  15 November 2022  

Ward(s): None 

Subject: The council’s use of investigatory 
powers  

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The report updates the Committee on the council’s use of investigatory powers 

under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”). The report also 

provides an update on recent developments in the council’s arrangements to 

ensure compliance with the provisions of RIPA.  

  

2. Recommendations  
2.1. To note the level of directed surveillance undertaken by the council. 

 

2.2. To note the recent developments in the council’s arrangements to ensure 

compliance with the provisions of RIPA. 

 

3. Background  

3.1 RIPA provides a statutory framework regulating the use of directed surveillance and the 

conduct of covert human intelligence sources (informants or undercover officers) by 
public authorities. RIPA requires public authorities, including local authorities, to use 
covert investigation techniques in a way that is necessary, proportionate and compatible 

with human rights.  

Page 13

Agenda Item B2



3.2 Directed surveillance is covert surveillance conducted for the purposes of a specific 
investigation or operation that is likely to result in the obtaining of private information 

about a person. Private information includes any aspect of a person’s private or 
personal relationship with others, including family and professional or business 
relationships. Whilst a person may have a reduced expectation of privacy when in a 

public place, covert surveillance of that person’s activities in public may still result in the 
obtaining of private information. 

 
3.3 The Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (“IPA”) governs the lawful obtaining of 

communications data by public authorities. Communicat
[...]
act Assessment 

 

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 

council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise 
disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled 

persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. The council must 
have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.  

 

An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required because it is not relevant to this 

report. 

8. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

The council is managing its covert activities in accordance with RIPA and Home 

Office codes of practice.    

 

 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by:  

 

Page 17



   Corporate Director of Resources       

Date:  31 October 2022 

 

 

Report Author: Marina Lipscomb 

Tel: 020 7527 3314 
Email:marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk 

 

Financial Implications Author: Steve Key, Change Implementation Manager 

Tel: 020 7527 5636 

Email:stephen.key@islington.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implications Author: Marina Lipscomb, Chief Litigation Lawyer 

Tel: 020 7527 3314 
Email:marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk 

 

Page 18



    

 

 

Resources Department 
7 Newington Barrow Way                                                                                                                               

London N7 7EP 

 
Report of: The Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer  

Meeting of: Audit Committee  

Date:  15 November 2022  

Ward(s): All 

 

Subject: Annual Report on Member Standards 
and Conduct  
1. Synopsis  
1.1. The councillor’s role is a vital part of our democracy, helping to ensure that the 

Council remains focussed on its residents and communities and makes the best 
possible decisions on their behalf.   It is vitally important that councillors meet 
public expectations of conduct, are effectively supported in their role and equipped 
to undertake it successfully.  
 

1.2. To ensure that the trust residents have in the council continues, councillors must 
demonstrate high standards of conduct, make well informed and appropriate 
decisions, engage positively in development opportunities and be held 
accountable if their conduct fails to reach the high standards required. 
 

1.3. In accordance with the Audit Committee Terms of Reference, the Monitoring 
Officer is required to submit to the committee an annual report concerning 
standards of member conduct, including a summary of complaints received under 
the Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and their outcome.  The complaints 
received in the municipal year 2021-22 are detailed below.  This report also 
includes information on member training and development and declarations of 
interest. 
 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item B3



2. Recommendation     
2.1. To note the contents of this report.  

3. Background  
 
Member training and development 

3.1. There were by-elections in four wards in May 2021 and a further by-election in 
Tollington Ward in June 2021 and a full member induction and development 
programme, which was open to all councillors, was undertaken.  The training included 
sessions on civil emergencies, data protection, managing casework and presentations 
on the work of each department.  Training on Securing Social Value was also held later 
in the year.  
 

3.2. A Member Development Manager was appointed in September 2021 and started in 
post in December.  The Member Development Manager initially focused on 
arrangements for extensive member induction to follow the local election in May 2022 
and has established a Member Learning and Development Steering Group. 
 

3.3. There is a small budget available for exte
[...]
uncil in appointing an External Auditor when the current arrangements 

reach their end. 
 

1.3. On 22 September 2021 PSAA invited all eligible bodies to become opted-in authorities 
for the five consecutive financial years commencing 1 April 2023 (the compulsory 

appointing period). 
 
1.4. A decision to become an opted-in authority must be taken in accordance with the 

Regulations by the members of an authority meeting as a whole (Full Council). 
 
1.5. All local government and police bodies were required to make a decision on the 

procurement method of their external audit arrangements for the period commencing 
from the financial year 2023/24 by Friday the 11th March 2022. 

 

1.6. The London Borough of Islington agreed at Full Council on 3 rd March 2022 to submit the 
form of acceptance notice to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt in to 

Page 25

Agenda Item B4



   

 

   

 

the national auditor appointment arrangements for the audit years 2023/2024 to 

2027/2028.  
 

1.7. This report provides a market update on the significant price increases ahead and that 

the PSAA propose appointing KPMG as the auditor of the London Borough of Islington 
and Islington Pension Fund for five years from 2023/24. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note that KPMG have been proposed as the new audit firm from 2023/24 for the 
Council and Pension Fund. 

 
2.2. To note the scale fees are anticipated to rise by approximately 150%. For the Council 

that would mean an increase from approximately £180k to £450k. If this also applies to 
variations and variations remain the same, this would increase from £250k to £625k for 

2021. 

3. Challenges in the local audit sector 

3.1. On the 16th December 2021, the government published a set of measures to improve 

the timeliness of local audits.  Within this document they set out that their priorities for 
local audit are a strong and coordinated quality framework, a buoyant local audit 
market, and improved tr
[...]

 

 

Page 29



   

 

   

 

 

 
4.7. The PSAA believes the audit market will continue to be relatively unstable and difficult 

to predict for a further period of time as the Government continues to develop and 

implement its policy response to the four independent reviews – Kingman, CMA, Brydon, 
and Redmond; as further regulatory pressure is applied; and as firms respond and 
adapt. It is their view that organisations attempting to procure audit services of an 

appropriate quality during this period are likely to experience markedly greater 
challenges than pre-2018.  There is little evidence to suggest a contrary view. 

 
Audit Pricing 

 
4.8. Audit developments since 2018 have focused considerable attention on audit fees. The 

drive to improve audit quality has created significant fee pressures as auditors have 
needed to extend their work to ensure compliance with increased regulatory 

requirements. Changes in audit scope and technical standards, such as the requirement 
in the new Code of Audit Practice 2020 for the auditor to provide a VFM arrangements 
commentary, have also had an impact. 

 
4.9. As previously mentioned in this report, the quality and resources of audits has been 

significantly constrained over the last few years, as such the PSAA announced in a 

bulletin that fees were likely to increase by up to 150% from the previous year’s fees. 
 

4.10. This should ensure additional resources are granted to the Council’s external auditor to 

help ensure that the Council’s audit process will be robust and provide significant 
assurance to the public, whilst being completed in a timely manner. 
 

4.11. It worth noting that Audit fees have risen considerable across the audit sector, with 
FTSE 250 companies charged 33% more year on year for new auditors from 2020 to 
2021. 
 

4.12. Additional costs were always going to arise as an inevitable consequence of striving to 
bring new suppliers into the market. If additional costs were to occ
[...]
0520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s26918/External%20auditor%20appointment.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s26918/External%20auditor%20appointment.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s26918/External%20auditor%20appointment.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s26918/External%20auditor%20appointment.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s27296/March%20Council%20-%20PSAA%20Decision.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s27296/March%20Council%20-%20PSAA%20Decision.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s27296/March%20Council%20-%20PSAA%20Decision.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s27296/March%20Council%20-%20PSAA%20Decision.pdf


   

 

   

 

 

Final Report Clearance: 
 

Signed by: 
 

   
 
 

 
 

 
 

 Corporate Director of Resources  Date   

  
 

 

  
 

Received by:    
 Head of Democratic Services  Date 

 

 
Report Author:  Matthew Hopson, Deputy Director of Finance 
Tel:     

E-mail:   matthew.hopson@islington.gov.uk 

Page 34


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places - Finsbury Park Ward
	Final Report - Finsbury Park Polling District and Polling Places Review 2022(1)
	Appendix 1

	B2 The Council's use of investigatory powers
	B3 Annual standards and members' conduct report
	Subject: Annual Report on Member Standards and Conduct
	1. Synopsis
	2. Recommendation
	3. Background   Member training and development
	3. Background   Member training and development
	- decide not to investigate further,
	- decide that the matter requires investigation.
	- decide to refer the decision as to whether or not there is to be an investigation to the Standards Committee.
	1
	2
	3
	3.1
	3.2
	3.3
	3.4
	3.5
	3.6
	3.7
	3.8
	3.9 No formal complaints, which required the Standards Committee to be convened were received against Members during 2021-22, although some issues have been raised which have not reached that stage, as follows:

	4. Implications
	5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations


	B4 Update on the Local Authority External Audit Market and appointment of External Auditors from 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  15 November 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 

Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  15 November 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair), 
Janet Burgess MBE and Sara Hyde,  
 

 Independent 

members: 

 Alan Begg and Alan Finch 

 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 

 
28 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 

 
30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
Matter arising 
Minute 18 (e) – Review of Audit Committee’s terms of reference – Noted that the 
updated terms of reference had not yet been circulated to members of the 

Committee for further review and approval before the Council meeting in December 
2022.  The clerk undertook to follow this up with the Committee Services Manager. 
 

31 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES - FINSBURY 
PARK WARD (Item B1) 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the changes to polling districts and polling places detailed in paragraph 3.6 
of the report of the Director of Law and Governance be approved. 

(b) That the comments/representations received from councillors and residents, 
also detailed in paragraph 3.6 of the report, be noted. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  15 November 2022 

 

2 
 

(c) That thanks be expressed to the Election Team for their work and in particular 
the efficient running of the Elections held in May 2022. 

 
32 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (Item B2) 

 

The Committee noted the following: 
 The good progress to date against the actions in the action plan and that the 

last audit had been undertaken in July 2021 by the Housing Investigations 

Team.  As a result of that particular audit, the manager had checked all the 
data, reduced hard copies and ensured that electronic RIPA  data was 
available 

 That training had taken place across the Council, with an emphasis on 
reaching as many officers in different services as possible. 

 That the pandemic had been a major factor in the reduction of the number of 

cases of direct surveillance in the past two and a half years. Council officers 
were now resuming its use. 

 That ultimate responsibility for ensuring that proper checks were in place 

where RIPA authority should have been sought, lay with the FRO.  This 
ensured no breaches.  Safeguards were in place to ensure the use of RIPA if 
required in the case of prosecutions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the level of directed surveillance undertaken by the Council and detailed in 

the report of the Corporate Director of Resources be noted. 
(b) That the recent developments in the Council’s arrangements to ensure 
compliance with the provisions of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, 
also detailed in the report, be noted. 

 
 

33 ANNUAL STANDARDS AND MEMBERS' CONDUCT REPORT (Item B3) 

Members asked particular questions in relation to complainant 2 and 4, detailed in 
paragraph 3.9 of the report of the Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, as to what further enquiries had been made to elicit further information 

from those complainants.  They also asked about support offered to a member of 
the public who wished to make a complaint about a councillor, including a member 
of the public who had been known to make vexatious complaints against the 

Council/councillors and possibly had a restraining order preventing them from 
approaching the Council.  The Senior Lawyer (Governance), who was in attendance, 
undertook to provide responses to Members outside of the meeting. 

 
Councillor Hyde detailed the greatly expanded programme of training opportunities 
for councillors, all facilitated by the recently appointed Member Development 
Officer. This included bespoke requests from councillors and external courses 

covering such topics as licensing law, data protection, scrutiny and safeguarding.  
The councillors’ training programme would develop in the coming years and was 
part of the programme to have a leading Council providing good services to 

residents. 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  15 November 2022 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the report of the Director of Law and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer, detailing standards of member conduct, a summary of 
complaints received under the Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and their 
outcome, information on member training and development and declarations of 

interest, be noted. 
 

34 UPDATE ON THE LOCAL AUTHORITY EXTERNAL AUDIT MARKET AND 

APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FROM 2023 (Item B4) 
The following points were noted during discussion: 

 A question was asked as to whether the rise in fees would also apply to the 

audit of the Pension Fund and what the likely cost would be.  The Deputy 
Director of Finance undertook to check this, noting that the costs would be 
recharged to the Fund 

 The PSAA anticipated that fees were likely to increase by up to 150% from 

the previous year to ensure that the audit process was robust and provided 
assurance to the public and that the audit was conducted in a timely manner 

 Although no additional services would be provided by KPMG, the provisionally 

appointed auditor to the Council, it was anticipated that their services would 
be of better quality and timely 
 

The Director of Finance detailed progress on the 21/22 audit process by 
Grant Thornton, the current Council auditor.  The Council was supplying the 
required information to the auditor as swiftly as possible, but the levels of 

thresholds for the auditors to meet to satisfy themselves that the accounts 
were in order had increased, meaning that their work was taking longer.  The 
aim was to have the accounts available for consideration at the Audit 

Committee on 30 January 2023. 
 
RESOLVED:  

(a) That it be noted that KPMG had been proposed as the new audit firm from 
2023/24 for both the Council and the Pension Fund. 
(b) That it be noted that the scale of fees was anticipated to rise by approximately 

150%, meaning an increase from approximately £180k to £450K and from £250k to 
£625k for variations in 2021. 
 
 

 
         The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 

 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


